

NO. 65616-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BLUE DIAMOND GROUP, CORP., a New York Corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WEA SOUTHCENTER, LLC, a Delaware Corporation,

Respondent.

Brief of Respondent

Scott E. Feir
 WA State Bar No. 28192
 Luke J. Campbell
 WA State Bar No. 40501
 MONTGOMERY PURDUE
 BLANKINSHIP & AUSTIN PLLC
 Attorneys for WEA Southcenter, LLC

5500 Columbia Center
 701 Fifth Avenue
 Seattle, WA 98104-7096
 (206) 682-7090

2010 JUN 17 10:14:05

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Parties.....	1
1. The Contractor: Blue Diamond	1
2. The Franchisors	2
3. The Franchisee/Tenant	2
4. The Landlord: WEA Southcenter.....	2
B. The Lease with WEA Southcenter Required KB Tenant to Keep the Mall Free of Contractor Liens.....	2
C. In the Kiosk Contract, KB Franchisors, Not KB Tenant, Hired Blue Diamond as a Contractor and General Contractor.....	4
1. Blue Diamond Acted as a General Contractor	5
2. WEA Southcenter and KB Tenant Were Not Parties to the Kiosk Contract.....	6
D. Procedural History.....	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Standard for Review of an Order Granting Summary Judgment	10
B. Blue Diamond Failed to Register as a Contractor, and Thus, Cannot Maintain an Action to Foreclose Upon a Lien	11
1. Public Policy Supports Strict Enforcement of the CRA11	
2. The CRA Prohibits Unregistered Contractors from Filing a Lien Claim.....	12
3. Blue Diamond Acted as a General Contractor, Which Requires Registration Prior to Maintaining Any Suit ...	12
C. Existing Washington Statutory and Case Law Holds that Blue Diamond, as a Construction Manager, Has No Lien Rights	16

D. Blue Diamond Failed to Provide Pre-Claim Notice, and Thus, as a Matter of Law, Cannot File a Lien.....18

E. Out of State Authority Cited by Blue Diamond Conflicts with Binding Washington Case Law and Washington’s Statute.....20

F. The Trial Court Correctly Awarded WEA Southcenter Its Attorney Fees25

G. WEA Southcenter Is Entitled to Its Attorney Fees and Costs Related to this Appeal30

V. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andries v. Covey</i> , 128 Wn. App. 546, 113 P.3d 483 (2005).....	12
<i>Bunn v. Bates</i> , 31 Wn.2d 315, 196 P.2d 741 (1948)	19
<i>CKP, Inc. v. GRS Const. Co.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 601, 821 P.2d 63 (1991).....	19, 28
<i>Fifth Day, LLC v. Bolotin</i> , 91 Cal. Rptr. 3d 633 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Frank v. Fischer</i> , 108 Wn.2d 468, 739 P.2d 1145 (1987)	26, 27, 28
<i>Globe Elec. Co. v. Union Leasehold Co.</i> , 166 Wash. 45, 6 P.2d 394 (1931)	19
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)	15
<i>Irwin Concrete, Inc. v. Sun Coast Properties, Inc.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 190, 653 P.2d 1331 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 168 Wn.2d 694, 229 P.3d 791(2010)	11
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	11
<i>Lumberman's of Washington, Inc. v. Barnhardt</i> , 89 Wn. App. 283, 949 P.2d 38 (1997).....	31
<i>Moritzky v. Heberlein</i> , 40 Wn. App. 181, 697 P.2d 1023 (1985).....	29
<i>Pacific Industries, Inc. v. Singh</i> , 120 Wn. App. 1, 86 P.3d 778 (2003).....	10, 16, 18, 23, 24, 31
<i>Pilch v. Hendrix</i> , 22 Wn. App. 531, 591 P.2d 824 (1979).....	28
<i>Puckett v. Gordon</i> , 16 So.3d 764 (Miss. Ct. App. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>Shingledecker v. Roofmaster Prods. Co.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 867, 971 P.2d 523 (1999).....	13
<i>Signature Development, LLC v. Sandler Commercial at Union, LLC</i> , No. COA09-646, 2010 N.C. App. LEXIS 2010, 2010 WL 4286383 (N.C. Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2010).....	22, 23

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	25
<i>Stewart v. Hammond</i> , 78 Wn.2d 216, 471 P.2d 90 (1970)	12
<i>Washington State Rep. Party v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Com'n</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)	18
<i>William v. Athletic Field Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 434 (2010).....	26

Statutes

21 N.C. ADMIN. CODE § 12.0208(a).....	23
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE § 7057	21
Chapter 60.04 RCW	1, 5, 16, 19, 28, 29, 31
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 87-1.....	23
RCW 18.27.005.....	11
RCW 18.27.010.....	13
RCW 18.27.010(5).....	9, 21, 23
RCW 18.27.020(2).....	11
RCW 18.27.080.....	12
RCW 60.04.011(13).....	9, 17
RCW 60.04.021.....	9, 16, 23, 24, 26
RCW 60.04.031(1).....	10, 19
RCW 60.04.031(2).....	19
RCW 60.04.031(6).....	10
RCW 60.04.081.....	29
RCW 60.04.081(4).....	29
RCW 60.04.130.....	27
RCW 60.04.181(3).....	10, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act of 1973.....	13

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2294 (2002).....	15
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 32 (2002).....	15

Rules

CR 56(c).....	10
---------------	----

RAP 18.1(a) 31
RAP 2.5(a) 11
